## WESTLOCK COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA BYLAW NO. 31-2010

## BEING A BYLAW OF WESTLOCK COUNTY TO ESTABLISH A LOCAL ASSESSMENT REVIEW BOARD

WHEREAS, Section 454(1) of the Municipal Government Act, Being Chapter M-26, RSA 2000 states that a Council may establish one or more local assessment review boards;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Council for Westlock County, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. A Local Assessment Review Board for Westlock County is hereby established. The Local Assessment Review Board shall consist of three (3) persons. Appointments and filling of vacancies along with the term of the office shall be made by Council resolution.
- 2. The Local Assessment Review Board members shall receive remuneration and expenses as authorized by Council resolution.
- 3. Despite clause (1), and subject to the Matters Relating to Assessment Complaints Regulation, the Local Assessment Review Board for Westlock County consisting of one (1) member is hereby established. Appointment and filling of the vacancy along with the term of the office shall be made by Council resolution.
- 4. The Chief Administrative Officer for Westlock County as the designated officer, or an appointed designated officer shall act as the Clerk of the Local Assessment Review Board.
- 5. The Local Assessment Review Board will choose their presiding officer from among themselves at each hearing of the Board.
- 6. This Bylaw shall come into force upon the final passing and proper signature thereof.

**RECEIVED FIRST AND SECOND READING** this Eighth (8<sup>TH</sup>) day of June, A.D. 2010 and by unanimous consent of Councillors present

**RECEIVED THIRD READING AND FINALLY PASSED** this Eighth (8<sup>TH</sup>) day of June, A.D., 2010.

Date

Reeve

Administrator